mediation with Alan Berkowitz.  Thus, it appears the agreement is the product of non-collusive 

conduct, and this factor weighs in favor of preliminary approval of the Settlement. 

H. Attorneys’ Fees 

Class counsel may request attorneys’ fees “not more than One Hundred Three Thousand Three 

Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($103,333.00),” which represents a third of the gross settlement.  (Doc. 

33 at 13, Settlement ¶14)  The typical range of acceptable attorneys’ fees in the Ninth Circuit is 20% to 

33 1/3% of the total settlement value, with 25% considered the benchmark.  Powers v.